
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 
 

 
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 

 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Devon Audit 
Partnership Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  6 November 2020 Contact:  Dan Looker,  01392 382232 

Email:  dan.looker@devon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 17th November, 2020 
 
A meeting of the Devon Audit Partnership Committee is to be held on the above 
date, at 10.30 am to consider the following matters. This will be a virtual meeting, for 
the joining instructions please contact the Clerk for further details on attendance. 
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies  
 

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2020, attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 

 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


4 COVID-19 Fraud Activity & Income Pressures - November 2020 (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

 Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/85), attached. 

 
5 Redmond Review (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

 Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/86), attached. 

 
6 Six Month Update Report 2020/21 (Pages 19 - 28) 
 

 Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/87), attached. 

 
7 Budget Monitoring 2020/21 - Month 6 (Pages 29 - 30) 
 

 Report of the Head of Partnership (CT/20/88), attached. 

 
8 Updated Risk Register - November 2020 (Pages 31 - 40) 
 

 Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/89), attached. 

 
9 Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme (Pages 41 - 54) 
 

 Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/90), attached. 

 
10 Future Meetings  
 

 Members are requested to have their diaries available in order for future meeting dates to be 
arranged. 

 
 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 

PUBLIC ON THE G
[...]
ilming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed. 
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance.  
 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 

First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 
 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk


 

DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE 
 

14 July 2020  
 

Present:- 
 
Devon County Council:- 

 

Councillors J Clatworthy and G Gribble 

 
Other Council Representatives 
 
Councillor Robert Loxton, Torbay Council 
Councillor Margaret Corvid, Plymouth City Council 
Councillor Lorraine Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Plymouth City Council 
Councillor Philip Hackett, Torridge District Council 
Councillor Bob Evans, Mid Devon District Council 
Councillor Claire Hodson, Torridge District Council 
Councillor Andrew Moore, Mid Devon District Council 
Councillor Ian Roome, North Devon District Council 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors Davies, Heyse and Phillips 

 
 

* 68   Election of Chair 
 
The Chair should be held on a rotational basis with each Council having a Member serve 
alternately for one year. Mid Devon District Council had recently held the Chair and it was 
therefore Devon County Council’s turn to hold the post of Chair for one year from the date of 
this meeting. 

RESOLVED that Councillor Gribble be elected Chair for the ensuing year. 
 

* 69   Election of Vice-Chair 
 
The Vice-Chair shall be elected from a Council other than that which currently held the Chair. 
  
RESOLVED that Councillor Loxton (Torbay) be elected Vice-Chair for the ensuing year. 
 

* 70   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2020 be signed as a correct 
record. 
 

* 71   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 72   Devon Audit Partnership - Revenue Outturn Position 2019/20 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Devon Audit Partnership (CT/20/59) 
setting out the revenue outturn position and changes between Month 9 and year end, the 
balance sheet as at 31 March 2020, the Accounting Statement, the Annual Internal Audit 
Report for 2019/20 and the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Members noted: 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



• the Head of Partnership apologised for 2 minor errors in the report relating to section 1.4.2 
(month 9 projection figure for Supplies, Services & Support) and in the table at section 2.1 
(date of 31.3.2020 shown, should be  31.3.2019);  

• a confirmed operating surplus of £8,781 made up of £4,331 with regards our Internal Audit 
and Risk Management services and £4,450 with regards Counter Fraud Services; 

• South Hams and West Devon as non-voting partners did not feature in the balances for 
the Partnership; 

• as a Teckal compliant organisation DAP’s turnover with non-partners could not exceed 
20% of it’s overall turnover, which limited the work it could undertake with outside bodies; 
and  

• South West Audit Partnership completed an internal audit of the 2019/20 DAP accounts 
and confirmed positive arrangements and assurance. 

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hackett, SECONDED by Councillor Evans and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(a) that the Devon Audit Partnership Revenue Outturn Position Report 2019/20 be noted; 
 
(b) that the Devon Audit Partnership balance sheet as at 31 March 2020 and the balances 
contained be noted;  

 
(c) that the Accounting Statement, prepared in accordance with the (former) small bodies 
return format be noted; 

 
(d) that approval be given for the Chair to sign the Annual Governance Statement; and  

 
(e) that the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2019/20 be noted. 
 

* 73   Devon Audit Partnership - COVID Update Report 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Devon Audit Partnership (CT/20/60) 
describing the action taken by Devon Audit Partnership to respond to the COVID-19 crisis. 
 
Members noted: 
 
• 5 DAP staff had been redeployed to other roles during the pandemic; 
• the delay to the appointment of a new Audit Manager until 5 October 2020 and the 

subsequent cost saving; 
• impact of COVID-19 on fraud detection and Council Tax collection rates; 
• impact on audit work, with some physical checks not being completed during COVID-19, but 

that DAP could still provide good coverage over the majority of controls and the overall 
control environment; and  

• preparedness for a (possible) second wave of the pandemic was good. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Loxton, SECONDED by Councillor Moore and 
 
(a) that the actions and response by the Devon Audit Partnership in relation to the COVID-19 
crisis be noted; 
 
(b) that Internal Audit plans for partners are likely to be affected from the impacts of COVID-
9m, be noted; 
 
(c) that the potential risks to the financial position of DAP and the action by Partnership 
Management to reduce such risks to an acceptable level, whilst still supporting the COVID-19 
response when called upon be noted; 
  
(d) that a report be presented to the 17 November 2020 Committee on impact of COVID-19 
on fraud detection and Council Tax collection rates. 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



 

* 74   Devon Audit Partnership - Annual Report 2019/20 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Devon Audit Partnership (CT/20/61) 
outlining the progress made by the Partnership during the year; the ongoing development of 
arrangements with partners; and the continued high level of customer satisfaction achieved. 
  
Members noted: 
  
• added value and how quantifiable this could be in terms of savings achieved; 
• work to grow the Partnership’s business, for example with the non-maintained school sector; 
• impact on chargeable time with COVID-19 in terms of sickness and productivity; and 
• the need for a balance between DAP staff continuity against some turnover of staff being 

healthy for the organisation. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Corvid, SECONDED by Councillor Loxton and 
 
RESOLVED 
  
(a)   that progress made by the Devon Audit Partnership during the 2019/20 financial year be 
noted. 
   
(b)   that the continued high level of customer satisfaction achieved by the Partnership be 
noted. 
 

* 75   Future Meeting 
 
The next meeting was scheduled for 17 November 2020. 
 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.45 am 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2





CT/20/85  
Devon Audit Partnership Audit Committee  

17th November 2020 

DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP – COVID 19 FRAUD ACTIVITY & INCOME PRESSURES -  
NOVEMBER 2020 

Report of the County Treasurer  

  
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect. 

 
Recommendation: that the Committee notes the attached report setting out the increased risk of 
fraud due to the Covid pandemic. 
 
 
Summary 
 
The attached document sets out some of the fraud risks that local government faces in this time of a 
global pandemic.   
 
It is generally reported that there has been a general upturn in fraudulent activity during the COVID 19 
(C19) crisis. Many frauds and scams have adopted a ‘C19 camouflage’ in order to play on people 
fears and lack of knowledge.   
 
Local authorities continue to face a significant and unprecedented fraud challenges. Official figures are 
dated, however the argument for protecting the public purse remains a renewed priority. The National 
Fraud Authority (2013) estimated local authorities face the threat of £2.1bn fraud a year. In fact, the 
Annual Fraud Indicator, produced by Crowe Clark Whitehill, estimates that figure may be as high as 
£7.8bn in 2017, out of a total of £40.4bn for the public sector as a whole. The Government’s Economic 
Crime Plan states that the numbers of fraud offences rose by 12% during 2018 to 3.6 million – 
constituting a third of all crimes in the UK. 
 
Being vigilant to the risk of fraud has never been more important; the Counter Fraud officers of DAP are 
providing advice and guidance to our partners to aid in the prevention, detection and investigation of 
fraudulent activity. 

 
 
 
 
Mary Davis 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All  
Local Government Act 1972 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Contact for Enquiries:   Robert Hutchins 
Tel No:  (01392) 382437 Larkbeare House 
 
Background Paper   Date   File Ref 
Nil 
There are no equality issues associated with this report 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4





  

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

Counter Fraud Services 

 

COVID 19 Fraud activity 

and income pressures 

update   

 

DAP Partners. 

 

 
Date October 2020 

 
 

Page 7



 

Page | 2  

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Contents           Page 
 
Introduction           3 

 

Fraud How and Why?         3 

 

Examples of C19 related frauds        4 

 

C19 Grant Fraud          5 

 

Predicted threats to income        6 

 

Statistical evidence         7 

 

Where can our customers get advice?       8 

 

Devon Audit Partnership how can we help?      8  

 

(Appendix 1)          9  

       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

Page | 3  

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

COVID 19 Fraud Activity Update 

 

1. Introduction 

 

1.1 It is generally reported that there has been a general upturn in fraudulent activity during the

 COVID 19 (C19) crisis. Many frauds which are often referred to as Scams have adopted a C19

 camouflage in order to play on people fears and lack of knowledge. Fraud activity had already,

 significantly increased in the years prior to C19, therefore an accurate picture of the direct effects

 of the current crisis remains unclear.      

 

1.2 Local authorities continue to face a significant and unprecedented fraud challenges. Official figures
 are dated, however the argument for protecting the public purse remains a renewed priority. The

 National Fraud Authority (2013) estimated local authorities face the threat of £2.1bn fraud a year.

 In fact, the Annual Fraud Indicator, produced by Crowe Clark Whitehill, estimates that figure may

 be as high as £7.8bn in 2017, out of a total of £40.4bn for the public sector as a whole. The

 Government’s Economic Crime Plan states that the numbers of fraud offences rose by 12% during

 2018 to 3.6 million – constituting a third of all crimes in the UK. 

 

2. Fraud How and Why  

 

2.1 How and why fraud is committed generally remains unchanged over 
[...]
.uk/
https://takefive-stopfraud.org.uk/
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/consumer/scams/check-if-something-might-be-a-scam/
https://www.tradingstandards.uk/
https://www.ncsc.gov.uk/
https://www.fraudadvisorypanel.org/covid-fraud-watch-group/
https://www.devonaudit.gov.uk/
https://www.cifas.org.uk/
https://www.nafn.gov.uk/
https://www.alarmrisk.com/
https://counterfraudawards.com/2019-winners/
mailto:dap@devon.gov.uk
mailto:Ken.johnson@devon.gov.uk
mailto:ken.johnson@plymouth.gov.uk


 

Page | 9  

 

OFFICIAL 

Appendix 1 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

  

 

 

 

Page 15





CT/20/86  
Devon Audit Partnership Audit Committee  

17th November 2020 
 

DDEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP –   Redmond Review  
Report of the County Treasurer  

  
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect. 

 
1 Recommendation: that the Committee agrees  

 
1. That DAP should investigate if it is feasible to attract a “pool” of independent members 

to support the Audit Committees (or equivalent) of DAP partners (and clients) 
 
 

2 Summary 
 
2.1 The Redmond Review into the Oversight of Local Audit and the Transparency of Local Authority 
Financial Reporting, has made a large number of recommendations to improve audit related activities 
at local authorities – these are mainly aimed at External Audit colleagues, the closure of the Accounts 
and the operation of the Audit (or equivalent committee).  It should be noted that these recommendations 
will require a Government Response and legislation to become a requirement. However, and in the 
meantime, there is nothing to prevent local authorities from considering the recommendations, and 
making recommended changes in anticipation of government support.  
 
2.2 DAP have prepared an “Action Plan” that has been provided to each Partner to assist them in 
monitoring the completion of actions against the Redmond recommendations. 
 
2.3 Internal Audit gets a m
[...]
d back to partners. 
DAP would then assist in the training of these members – saving on training costs and officer time in 
training. 
 
2.9 There could be a risk of “diary clashes” but, with a bit of planning, we think this could be avoided. 
It may be that an independent member is not required at every committee – we could work with each 
Partner to meet requirements. 
 
 
Mary Davis 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All  
Local Government Act 1972 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Contact for Enquiries:   Robert Hutchins 
Tel No:  (01392) 382437 Larkbeare House 
 
Background Paper   Date   File Ref 
Nil 
There are no equality issues associated with this report 
 
 

Page 18

Agenda Item 5



CT/20/87  
Devon Audit Partnership Audit Committee  

17th November 2020 

DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP – SIX MONTH UPDATE REPORT 2020/21 

Report of the County Treasurer  

  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect. 

 
Recommendation: that the Committee   

 
1. Notes the six month update report from the Head of Devon Audit Partnership 

 
 

Summary 
 
The attached report from the Head of Devon Audit Partnership summarises activity in the first six months 
of 2020/21. 
 
The report recognises the challenge brought about by the Covid pandemic and the impact that this is 
having on the work of the team.  
 
The report provides progress an update on new customers gained, but also on customers who have 
decided to seek new suppliers. 
  
 
 
 
Mary Davis 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All  
Local Government Act 1972 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Contact for Enquiries:   Robert Hutchins 
Tel No:  (01392) 382437 Larkbeare House 
 
Background Paper   Date   File Ref 
Nil 
There are no equality issues associated with this report 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6





Risk, Internal Audit, Counter 
Fraud & Assurance 
 
Six Month Report 2020/21 
 
Partnership Management 
Committee  
 
 
October 2020 

 
 
 

P
age 21



  

Report o
[...]
it 
Performance 
 
Appendix 1 - Customer 
Service Excellence Results – 
2020/21   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 22



  

Finance, new business and Covid-19 approach 
 

 

Budget position 
 
We work hard to ensure that the Partnership operates within its mean and stays within budget. 
Covid-19 will present significant challenges for us, not least as we anticipate that requests for 
additional work from non-partners will be limited, as funds are diverted away from internal audit 
reviews to front line services.  However, we have taken action to manage our costs and are still 
projecting a (very!) small surplus of around £1k in this year. 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

New Business - We continue to win work in respect of our approved role as a First Level Controller of EU 

projects. We have recently been asked to provide this service for the following schemes. 
 

Interreg Programme Project Partner 

Channel  RanTrans – Rapid Reduction of 
Nutrients in Transitional waters  

 Bournemouth University 

Channel PACCo - Promoting Adaptation 
to Changing Coastlines 

 Environment Agency 

 Defra 

2sea’s Polder2C’s – To prepare the 2 
Seas Region for the emerging 
trend in Climate Change 

 Environment Agency 

Channel  PPP – Preventing Plastic 
Pollution 

 Environment Agency 

 Defra 

 Westcountry Rivers Trust 

 Plymouth City Council 

Channel INdIGO – INnovative fishing 
Gear for Ocean 

 Plymouth University 

Atlantic DiadES - Assessing and 
enhancing ecosystem services 
provided by diadromous fish in a 
climate change context 

 Plymouth University 

 

 
 
 
 

P
age 23



  

But we also recognise that we operate in a very competitive field. 
 
We are pleased that so many academy schools have chosen to use our audit and advisory services, but we 
know that our competitors offer different offers to us which may be more appealing at a moment in time. 
 
It is with sadness that Plymouth CAST have chosen a  new provider. Feedback from the interview process 
[...]
ing 
2020/21     

       
Six month performance (end of September 2020)      

       

Local Performance Indicator (LPI) 
Full 
year 6 mth Quarter 2 

Quarter 2 Direction   

  Target Target 2020/21 2019/20 of Travel  

          
(where 

applicable) 
 

Percentage of Audit Plan Started 100% 45% 48% 57.0% 

 

 

Percentage of Audit plan Completed 90% 40% 27.7% 35.1% 

 

 

Percentage of chargeable time 68% 68% 65.1% 64.3% 

 

 

Customer Satisfaction  - % satisfied or 
very satisfied as per feedback forms 

90% 90% 98% 98.0% 

 

 

Draft Reports produced within target 
number of days (currently 15 days) 

90% 90% 95% 94.3% 

 

 

Final reports produced within target 
number of days (currently 10 days) 

90% 90% 95% 100.0% 

 

 

Average level of sickness absence 2% 2% 4.9% 2.9% 

 

 

Out-turn within budget Yes Yes Yes Yes 

 

 

Percentage of staff turnover (4 staff (2 
leavers & 2 starters) of 30 staff = 13%) 

13% 8% 20.0% 
3 leavers and 3 starters (+ 
apprentice) 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

P
age 27



  
 

Appendix 1 - Customer Service Excellence Results – 2020/21  

 Customer Survey Results April 2020 to October 2021 - Summary of 22 responses

 

P
age 28



CT/20/88 
 

Devon Audit Partnership 
 

17th November 2020 
 

BUDGET MONITORING 2020/21 – Month 6 

Report of Head of Partnership 

Recommendations: 
 

That members: 

1. Note the projected financial outturn position of DAP 

2. Note variances and reasons 

Budget Monitoring Month 6 
 

The Budget monitoring at month 6 indicates that Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) will 

generate a small surplus at the year end (circa £1k).   

 

The table below analyses the projected spend and income for the year: 

 

Table 1 DAP Financial position and projection as at Mth 6 2020/21 

 2020/21 

Proposed 

Budget 

Mth 6 - year 

end 

projection 

Over / 

Under 

spend 

Employees 1,449,650 1,581,992 132,342 

Premises 38,000 38,000 0 

Transport 28,200 14,000 -14,200 

Supplies & Services 64,800 64,800 0 

Support  47,500 47,500 0 

Income (1,631,500) -1,750,380 -118,880 

 

Total (Surplus) / Deficit 

 

(3,350) (4,088) (738) 

 

 

Variances (items over £1,000): 

 

Employees – Staff Costs £132k increase – mainly due to additional staff required to staff 

additional income gained. However, staff costs are circa £12k greater than anticipated as 

the agreed pay award was at 2.75%, not the 2% budgeted for. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



Transport - £14k reduction – home working, resulting in a considerable reduction in travel 

in the first six months of 2020/21. Further savings likely in the remainder of the year. 

Income – £119k increase  - due to carry forward of work from 19/20, additional work 

requests from partners , EU Fund projects and new work in relation to Torbay Council 

(SWISCO.). 

 

 

 

Robert Hutchins 

  

  

Head of Partnership   

 
 

 
21 October 2020 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

Page 30

Agenda Item 7



CT/20/89  
Devon Audit Partnership Audit Committee  

17th November 2020 

DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP – UPDATED RISK REGISTER NOVEMBER 2020 

Report of the County Treasurer  

  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect. 

 
Recommendation: that the Committee notes  

 
1. the updated Strategic and Operational risk register  
2. the actions in place to reduce risks to an acceptable level 

 
 
Summary 
 
The attached document sets out the updated Strategic and Operational risks facing the Partnership. 
 
The risks facing the Partnership are constantly changing; risks are influenced by both “outside” factors 
(e.g. changes to funding) and internal issues (the way that we operate).  
 
The key risks that we currently face include:- 
 

 Change in priorities or dissatisfaction of one of the partners results in a partner leaving; 

 The impact of Covid on our ability to deliver our work; and 

 Impact on delivery due to factors such as employee a
[...]
   Risk decreased since Oct 2019    Risk unchanged 

New risk 

P
age 39

http://staff.devon.gov.uk/riskmanagementstrategy2011.pdf




CT/20/90  
Devon Audit Partnership Audit Committee  

17th November 2019 
 

DDEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP –   Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme 
Report of the County Treasurer  

  
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect. 

 
Recommendation: that the Committee notes  

 
1. the current Quality Improvement Action Plan  
2. the challenges for the future and the action being taken by management to react to these 

challenges. 
 

Summary 
 
The attached Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme for Devon Audit Partnership sets out the 
areas for advancement in the coming 12 months or so.  The document is expected to be a “live” 
document – i.e. actions identified will be taking place throughout the year. 
 
The document presented is a “slimmed down” document, focusing on the key actions that are in 
progress or are planned for delivery during the coming year. A more comprehensive document, 
capturing the actions that have previously been delivered, is available if required. 
 
 
Mary Davis 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All  
Local Government Act 1972 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Contact for Enquiries:   Robert Hutchins 
Tel No:  (01392) 382437 Larkbeare House 
 
Background Paper   Date   File Ref 
Nil 
There are no equality issues associated with this report 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9





 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Quality Assurance &  
Improvement Programme 
Devon Audit Partnership 
 
Version 1.10 

 
November 2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Auditing for achievement 

Page 43



 
 
 

Document Control 
 
 
Change Record 
 

Date Author Position Version Change details 
24/5/2013 Robert Hutchins Head of Partnership 1.0 Amalgamation of various development 

documents into one single record. 

17/7/2013 Robert Hutchins Head of Partnership
[...]
existing client base and 
respond flexibly to changes in 
client needs and structure changes 
(e.g. Commissioning / Outsourcing/ 
reducing direct provision of 
services)  

 
On-going 

  
All 

 
DAP has the skills and 
capacity to meet client 
demands, dealing effectively 
with peaks and troughs in 
requests for work. 

All existing clients retained 2020/21- 
but loss of Plymouth Cast in Sept 
2202. 
 
Review again in January 2021, 
taking account of provisional audit 
plans for 21/22 
 
   
Have made substantial savings at 
all partners since 2009. 
 

 
7 

 

Pounds 

     

7.1 Continue to closely monitor 
spending against budget to ensure 
we stay within financial envelope. 

Quarterly 
throughout 
each 
financial 
year 
 

3 RH / DC 
and DCC 
Finance 
Colleagues 
Angela 
Stirland / 
Jess 
Maunder. 

Senior management 
confidence. 

Budget surplus of £7k at end of 
2019/20 

 
 

P
age 53




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 COVID-19 Fraud Activity & Income Pressures - November 2020
	DAP CFST Covid Fraud Update

	5 Redmond Review
	6 Six Month Update Report 2020/21
	Partnership Committee Six month Report 2020-21

	7 Budget Monitoring 2020/21 - Month 6
	8 Updated Risk Register - November 2020
	DAP Risk Register Oct 2020

	9 Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme
	DAP Development Plan v1.10 Nov 2020




Minutes of the meeting


 

DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE 
 

17 November 2020  
 

Present:- 
 
Devon County Council:- 

 

Councillors John Clatworthy and George Gribble (Chair) 

 
Other Council Representatives 
 
Councillor Robert Loxton, Torbay Council 
Councillor Margaret Corvid, Plymouth City Council 
Councillor Lorraine Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Plymouth City Council 
Councillor Philip Hackett, Torridge District Council 
Councillor Claire Hodson, Torridge District Council 
Councillor Stuart Penny, Mid Devon District Council 
Councillor Mike Davies, West Devon District Council 
Councillor Mandy Ewings, West Devon District Council 
Councillor Tom Holway, South Hams District Council 
Councillor Jeremy Phillips, North Devon Council 
Councillor Ian Roome, North Devon Council 
Councillor Karen Kennedy, Torbay Council 
 
Apologies:- 
Councillor Andrew Moore, Mid Devon District Council 

 
* 76   Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2020 be signed as a correct 
record. 
 

* 77   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 78   COVID-19 Fraud Activity & Income Pressures - November 2020 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/85) setting out some 
of the fraud risks that local government faces in this time of a global pandemic. The Head of 
the Devon Audit Partnership Counter Fraud Service provided an overview of COVID-19 fraud 
activity and income pressures. 
 
Members noted:  
 

 the general upturn in fraudulent activity during the COVID-19 crisis.  

 the frauds and scams which have adopted a ‘COVID-19 camouflage’ in order to play 
on people’s fears and lack of knowledge.    

 the need for organisations to ensure they have enough checks and balances with 
many staff working from home for extended periods. Moving forward organisations 
will not be so ‘building based’ as they once were, so there needs to be learning from 
organisations that have been working this way longer. 

 the importance of data analytics. 

 the relationship with national counter fraud investigation teams and the capacity of 
the DAP Counter Fraud Service to undertake the increased work and larger frauds. 



 a large number of what would appear to be opportunistic crimes relating to the 
pandemic, rather than organised crime, however it may take a couple of years for 
outcomes of fraudulent activity to become entirely clear. 

 the invaluable role of the Counter Fraud Service in raising awareness about fraud and 
various scams in operation. 

 the Committee congratulated the work of the Counter Fraud Service in such 
challenging times. 

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Gribble, SECONDED by Councillor Loxton and  
  
RESOLVED   
 
that the Committee notes the attached report setting out the increased risk of fraud due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic. 
 

* 79   Redmond Review 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/86) on the Redmond 
Review, which has made a large number of recommendations to improve audit related 
activities at local authorities – mainly aimed at External Audit, the closure of the Accounts and 
the operation of the Audit Committee. 
 
Members noted:    
 

 the idea of a pool of independent members to support Partner audit committees; such 
members would need the requisite skill set and be provided with local government 
understanding. 

 the implication of the Redmond Review on Finance and Audit teams in terms of 
additional work for staff and the challenges in achieving this. 

 the potential difficulty of finding appropriately experienced and qualified independent 
members in more rural parts of the County. The Head of Devon Audit Partnership 
advised that it would be the intention to attract a pool of independent members from 
the larger cities that could then be used in more rural areas. 

 an increase in fees of 25% to external auditors recommended in the Redmond 
Review.  

 recompense to independent members. 

 increased transparency.  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Gribble, SECONDED by Councillor Ewings and  
  
RESOLVED   
 
that DAP should investigate if it is feasible to attract a “pool” of independent members to 
support the Audit Committees (or equivalent) of DAP partners (and clients). 
 

* 80   Six Month Update Report 2020/21 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/87) summarising the 
Partnership’s activity in the first six months of 2020/21.  
 
Members noted:   
 

 3 new apprentices appointed in terms of medium and long term staffing strategy of 
the Partnership. 

 action by the Partnership to manage costs and the projection of a small surplus of 
around £1k in this year. 

 a reduction in performance against usual indicators as a direct consequence of the 
pandemic. 



 

 pressure on staff. The Head of the Partnership advised that some staff have thrived in 
their roles despite the stress COVID-19 has brought, while for others it has been very 
challenging, and managers continue to play an important role supporting individuals. 

 inherent difficulties for the Partnership as a south west based organisation competing 
with national providers. 

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Gribble, SECONDED by Councillor Loxton and  
  
RESOLVED 
 
that the six month update report from the Head of Devon Audit Partnership be noted. 
 

* 81   Budget Monitoring 2020/21 - Month 6 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Head of Partnership (CT/20/88) monitoring the 
Budget of the Partnership at month 6, indicating a small surplus at the year end (circa 1k). 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Gribble, SECONDED by Councillor Hackett and  
  
RESOLVED 
 
(a) that the projected financial outturn position of the Partnership be noted. 

 
(b) that variances and reasons be noted. 
 

* 82   Updated Risk Register - November 2020 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/89) setting out the 
updated strategic and operational risks currently facing the Partnership. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Gribble, SECONDED by Councillor Hackett and  
  
RESOLVED 
 

(a) the updated Strategic and Operational risk register be noted. 
 

(b) the actions in place to reduce risks to an acceptable level be noted. 
 

* 83   Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme 
 
The Head of Devon Audit Partnership presented the Quality Improvement Action Plan 
(CT/20/90) setting out the areas for advancement for the Partnership in the coming 12 
months.  

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Gribble, SECONDED by Councillor Corvid and  

  
RESOLVED    
 

(a) the current Quality Improvement Action Plan be noted. 
 

(b) the challenges for the future and the action being taken by management to react to 
these challenges be noted. 

 
* 84   Future Meetings 

 
It was agreed that the Clerk would circulate the date for the next Partnership meeting in 
March 2021. 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.10 pm 


